

No. 17-646

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERANCE MARTEZ GAMBLE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS, AND TEXAS
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

David M. Porter
Co-Chair *Amicus* Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 498-5700
David_Porter@fd.org

Jonathan L. Marcus
Counsel of Record
Paul M. Kerlin
Ryan J. Travers
Sylvia Tsakos
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
jonathan.marcus@skadden.com

Daniel L. Kaplan
Donna F. Coltharp
Co-Chairs *Amicus*
Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS
850 West Adams Street
Suite 201
Phoenix, AZ 85007
Dan_Kaplan@fd.org

Allison Clayton
Chair *Amicus* Committee
TEXAS CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
6808 Hill Meadow Drive
Austin, TX 78736
Allison@allisonclaytonlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FOUNDATIONS OF THE SEPARATE-SOVEREIGNS EXCEPTION HAVE ERODED	4
A. The Purview of Federal Criminal Law Has Expanded Dramatically Since <i>United States v. Lanza</i>	6
B. Federal and State Law Enforcement Often Work Jointly in Cooperation	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959).....	5, 18
<i>Angleton v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 946 (2003).....	13
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	5, 17, 19
<i>Bearcomesout v. United States</i> , No. 17-6856 (U.S. docketed Nov. 22, 2017).....	13
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	5, 20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	9
<i>Donchak v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 889 (2012).....	13
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	5, 20
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. 410 (1847).....	10, 11
<i>Gordillo-Escandon v. United States</i> , No. 17-7177 (U.S. docketed Dec. 20, 2017).....	13
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	3, 20

<i>Hall v. United States</i> , No. 17-9221 (U.S. docketed June 5, 2018)	13
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	4
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 1190 (1995).....	13
<i>Mardis v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 943 (2010).....	13
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Commission</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	5, 15
<i>Ochoa v. United States</i> , No. 17-5503 (U.S. docketed Aug. 4, 2017)	13
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	4
<i>Petite v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 529 (1960).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	5
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez-Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	3
<i>Roach v. Missouri</i> , 134 S. Ct. 118 (2013).....	13
<i>Sewell v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 968 (2001).....	13

<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 240 N.E.2d 905 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Cuyahoga Cty. 1963), <i>aff'd</i> , 259 N.E.2d 146 (Ohio Ct. App. 1970), <i>rev'd</i> , 271 N.E.2d 567 (Ohio 1971).....	16
<i>Tyler v. United States</i> , No. 17-5410 (U.S. docketed July 28, 2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Aleman</i> , 609 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>United States v. All Assets of G.P.S. Automotive Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 1995)	4, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 906 F.2d 829 (2d Cir. 1990)	15
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989).....	2, 19
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 870 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 337 (1922).....	5, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Searp</i> , 586 F.2d 1117 (6th Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 124 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1997)	13
<i>United States v. Tirrell</i> , 120 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 1997).....	3

<i>Walker v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1813 (2017).....	13
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	10

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1341	9
18 U.S.C. § 1343	9
18 U.S.C. § 1951	9
18 U.S.C. § 2518(5)	17
21 U.S.C. § 873(a).....	17
Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, § 3, 14 Stat. 27	7
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 116 Stat. 745	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Crim. Just. Sec., Task Force on the Federalization of Criminal Law, The Federalization of Criminal Law (1998).....	7
Akhil Reed Amar & Jonathan L. Marcus, <i>Double Jeopardy Law After Rodney King</i> , 95 Columbia L. Rev. 1 (1995)	19

- Brian W. Walsh & Tiffany M. Joslyn,
 Without Intent: How Congress Is
 Eroding the Criminal Intent
 Requirement in Federal Law (2010)8
- Daniel A. Braun,
*Praying to False Sovereigns: The Rule
 Permitting Successive Prosecutions in the Age
 of Cooperative Federalism,*
 20 Am. J. Crim. L. 1 (1992) 15, 17
- DEA, *Task Forces*,
<https://www.dea.gov/ops/taskforces.shtml>
 (last visited Sept. 6, 2018) 16
- Edwin Meese III,
*Big Brother on the Beat: The Expanding
 Federalization of Crime,*
 1 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 1 (1997) 6, 12
- Fed. Bureau of Investigation,
Joint Terrorism Task Forces,
[https://www.fbi.gov/investigate/terrorism/
 joint-terrorism-task-forces](https://www.fbi.gov/investigate/terrorism/joint-terrorism-task-forces)
 (last visited Sept. 6, 2018) 16
- Federal Bureau of Prisons,
Statistics, [www.bop.gov/about/statistics/
 population_statistics.jsp](http://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/population_statistics.jsp)
 (last visited Sept. 6, 2018) 11
- Gabriel J. Chin,
*Controlling the Criminal Justice System:
 Colorado as a Case Study*,
 94 Denver L. Rev. 497 (2017) 17

- Kathleen F. Brickey,
*Criminal Mischief: The Federalization of
 American Criminal Law*,
 46 *Hastings L.J.* 1135 (1995)..... 7, 8, 11
- Note, *Double Jeopardy and Federal Prosecution after
 State Jury Acquittal*,
 80 *Mich. L. Rev.* 1073 (1982) 18
- Ophelia S. Camina, Note,
*Selective Preemption: A Preferential Solution
 to the Bartkus-Abbate Rule in Successive
 Federal-State Prosecutions*,
 57 *Notre Dame L. Rev.* 340 (1982) 18
- Paul L. Hoffman,
*Double Jeopardy Wars: The Case for a Civil
 Rights “Exception,”*
 41 *UCLA L. Rev.* 649 (1994)..... 18
- Roger Miner,
Crime and Punishment in the Federal Courts,
 43 *Syracuse L. Rev.* 681 (1992) 9
- U.S. Department of Justice,
 United States Attorneys’ Manual
 § 9-2.031 (updated July 2009) 12
- U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
Money Laundering,
<https://www.ice.gov/money-laundering>
 (last visited Sept. 6, 2018) 16

COURT FILINGS

Appellant’s Excerpts of Record, Vol. I of II,
United States v. Perez, No. 17-10216
(9th Cir. Sept. 18, 2017), ECF No. 5 14

Government’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion
to Dismiss for Violation of Double
Jeopardy Clause,
United States v. Storm, Case No. 3:11-cr-
00373-SI (D. Or. May 22, 2012),
ECF No. 31 14

Government’s Sentencing Memorandum,
United States v. Salant,
Case No. 6:12-CR-00185-AA
(D. Or. Nov. 1, 2012), ECF No. 21 14
